
Calibration for 005CALS.d

Batch Folder:

Analysis File:

DA Date-Time:

Calibration Title:

Calibration Method:

VIS Interpolation Fit:

D:\ICP-MS Data\P7081919MS.b\

P7081919MS.batch.bin

2019-08-19 12:57:43

External Calibration

Level Standard Data File Sample Name Acq. Date-Time

1 002CALB.d S00 2019-08-19 11:34:21

2 003CALS.d S02 2019-08-19 11:37:56

3 004CALS.d S03 2019-08-19 11:42:34

4 005CALS.d S04 2019-08-19 11:46:30

5 006CALS.d S05 2019-08-19 11:50:23

6 007CALS.d S06 2019-08-19 11:54:12

7 008CALS.d S07 2019-08-19 11:58:01

8 009CALS.d S08 2019-08-19 12:01:48

Page 1 2019-08-19 12:59:17



Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 5.3436E-004 * x  + 1.7754E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.03852

BEC = 0.03323

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 8.2197E-005 * x  + 2.7527E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.7997

BEC = 3.349

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 3.7537E-004 * x  + 0.0011

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.6371

BEC = 3.062

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0012 * x  + 0.0239

R =  1.0000

DL = 1.2

BEC = 19.66

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 6.5345E-004 * x  + 7.7930E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.602

BEC = 1.193

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 2.9135E-004 * x  + 1.2097E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.8096

BEC = 0.4152

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 7.6756E-004 * x  + 0.0201

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.8034

BEC = 26.24

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 1.5493E-005 * x  + 9.5965E-004

R =  0.9999

DL = 40.26

BEC = 61.94

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 7.0721E-006 * x  + 0.0445

R =  0.9995

DL = 98.85

BEC = 6288

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 6.1641E-004 * x  + 0.0515

R =  1.0000

DL = 11.6

BEC = 83.51

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 4.1550E-006 * x  + 2.7453E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 2.604

BEC = 6.607

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 6.8073E-005 * x  + 0.0016

R =  1.0000

DL = 5.157

BEC = 22.88

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.7498E-004 * x  + 9.8548E-006

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.146

BEC = 0.05632

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0069 * x  + 5.5276E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.0137

BEC = 0.008034

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0086 * x  + 0.0013

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.06292

BEC = 0.1462

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0055 * x  + 2.9080E-004

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.05857

BEC = 0.05243

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0074 * x  + 0.0109

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.07818

BEC = 1.484

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 1.8492E-004 * x  + 7.1513E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 3.657

BEC = 3.867

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0143 * x  + 2.0770E-004

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.01124

BEC = 0.01456

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0037 * x  + 6.2458E-004

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.08166

BEC = 0.1703

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0104 * x  + 0.0025

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.08829

BEC = 0.2408

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0019 * x  + 0.0015

R =  0.9995

DL = 0.2898

BEC = 0.824

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 6.7166E-005 * x  + 3.0875E-006

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.1198

BEC = 0.04597

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 2.0528E-006 * x  + 4.6313E-007

R =  0.9989

DL = 1.172

BEC = 0.2256

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 7.0379E-006 * x  + 1.7224E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 1.151

BEC = 2.447

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 6.6926E-006 * x  + 2.5563E-006

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.3032

BEC = 0.382

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.0417E-004 * x  + 1.5818E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.02792

BEC = 0.1519

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 9.2158E-004 * x  + 8.3086E-006

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.003249

BEC = 0.009016

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 5.4084E-004 * x  + 4.0426E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.01699

BEC = 0.07475

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.1872E-004 * x  + 9.2662E-006

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.1029

BEC = 0.07805

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 1.3355E-004 * x  + 1.6936E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.03773

BEC = 0.1268

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.6675E-004 * x  + 9.4274E-006

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.01808

BEC = 0.05653

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 1.8485E-004 * x  + 9.7455E-006

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.04483

BEC = 0.05272

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.0442E-004 * x  + 3.9941E-006

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.05729

BEC = 0.03825

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 2.6926E-004 * x  + 1.1665E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.0304

BEC = 0.04332

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.7044E-005 * x  + 6.4828E-004

R =  0.9998

DL = 5.568

BEC = 38.04

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 6.9743E-004 * x  + 1.4064E-005

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.01641

BEC = 0.02017

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.1789E-005 * x  + 1.7914E-006

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.1212

BEC = 0.152

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 6.7037E-004 * x  + 4.6857E-006

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.009313

BEC = 0.00699

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 1.5914E-004 * x  + 4.5406E-004

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.4221

BEC = 2.853

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 4.6781E-004 * x  + 1.0036E-004

R =  0.9998

DL = 0.06012

BEC = 0.2145

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 5.4682E-004 * x  + 1.6816E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.009377

BEC = 0.03075

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 1.4126E-004 * x  + 2.0950E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.02597

BEC = 0.1483

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 2.4827E-004 * x  + 3.2259E-005

R =  0.9999

DL = 0.04644

BEC = 0.1299

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

Page 26 2019-08-19 12:59:28



Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0010 * x  + 8.3219E-005

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.02988

BEC = 0.08117

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0025 * x  + 1.1616E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.004015

BEC = 0.04702

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 8.1815E-004 * x  + 1.1233E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.03924

BEC = 0.1373

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 7.1670E-004 * x  + 1.1152E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.03155

BEC = 0.1556

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0033 * x  + 3.8631E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.01421

BEC = 0.1168

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

y = 0.0036 * x  + 3.4807E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.009374

BEC = 0.09693

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0034 * x  + 4.2965E-004

R =  1.0000

DL = 0.01884

BEC = 0.1248

Weight: <None>

Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d
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Calibration for 005CALS.d

Page 39 2019-08-19 12:59:33



US EPA Tune Check Sample Report

Batch Folder D:\ICP-MS Data\P7081919MS.b
Report Comment
Instrument Name G8403A  JP14410463

[No Gas]

113
115
206
207
208
220

Mass

9
24
25
26
59

9504
111560
30283
29437
64897

121

Count 

(Mean)
6955

212565
28069
32213
57163

0.77
0.66
0.57
0.69
0.47
2.02

RSD%

(Actual)
0.27
0.35
0.50
0.49
0.39

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

RSD%

(Required)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

RSD% 

(Flag)

220

Replicate 1

Count

6938

211965

28028

32083

57113

9512

112432

59

113

115

206

207

208

Mass

9

24

25

26

30124

29327

64856

121

Replicate 2

Count

6971

213471

28272

32405

64673

121

Replicate 4

Count

6947

212109

27951

32093

118

Replicate 3

Count

6941

211983

27946

32125

56911

9472

110860

57472

9607

112153

30544

29661

64946

30365

29655

65385

120

Integration Time [sec] = 0.1

125

Replicate 5

Count

6979

213299

28148

32362

57292

9525

111533

57026

9408

110823

30222

29299

64623

30160

29241

113
115
206
207
208
220

Mass

9
24
25
26
59

16998
202711
54343
49399

117568

Peak

Height
11517

326627
43345
49835
92689

112.95
114.95
205.95
206.95
207.95

Axis

(Actual)
9.00

23.90
24.90
25.90
58.90

112.9 - 113.1
114.9 - 115.1
205.9 - 206.1
206.9 - 207.1
207.9 - 208.1

 - 

Axis

(Required)
8.9 - 9.1

23.9 - 24.1
24.9 - 25.1
25.9 - 26.1
58.9 - 59.1

Axis 

(Flag)

0.772
0.768
0.780
0.755
0.771

Width-X%

(Actual)
0.782
0.789
0.788
0.808
0.786

0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900

Width-X%

(Required)
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900

Width-

X%

(Flag) 

Linear

Tune Parameters

## Plasma Paramters ##

ParameterName
RF Power

Unit
W

ParameterName
Carrier Gas

X% = 5 Integration Time [sec] = 0.1 Acquisition Time [sec] = 268

RF Matching
Smpl Depth

Value
1600
1.80
9.0

Y Axis = 

Option Gas
Nebulizer Pump

Value
0.80
0.0

0.10
V
mm

Unit
L/min
%
rps

ParameterName
S/C Temp
Gas Switch
Makeup/Dilution Gas

Value
2

Dilution Gas
0.37

Unit
℃

L/min

Unit
V
V
V

## Lenses Parameters ##

ParameterName
Extract 1
Extract 2
Omega Bias

Value
0.0

-85.0
-45

ParameterName
Omega Lens
Cell Entrance
Cell Exit

Value
7.3
-30
-50

Unit
V
V
V

Unit
V
V

## Cell Parameters ##

ParameterName
Deflect
Plate Bias

Value
14.4
-35

Unit

mL/min

ParameterName
Use Gas
He Flow

Value
No
0.0

Unit
V
V

ParameterName
OctP Bias
OctP RF

Value
-8.0
170

Value
5.0

Unit
V

ParameterName
Energy Discrimination

RSD%

(Actual)
0.22
0.46
0.45

RSD%

(Required)

[He]

Mass

59
89

205

Count 

(Mean)
13623
29027
27612

Replicate 5

Count

13615

28996

27511

Replicate 2

Count

13664

29088

27726

Replicate 3

Count

13604

28894

27486

Integration Time [sec] = 0.1

Tune Parameters

## Plasma Paramters ##

ParameterName
RF Power

Unit
W

Replicate 4

Count

13639

29226

27755

Mass

59

89

205

Replicate 1

Count

13590

28930

27582

V
mm

RF Matching
Smpl Depth

Value
1600
1.80
9.0

ParameterName
Carrier Gas
Option Gas
Nebulizer Pump

Value
0.80
0.0

0.10

Unit
L/min
%
rps

ParameterName
S/C Temp
Gas Switch
Makeup/Dilution Gas

Value
2

Dilution Gas
0.37

Unit
℃

L/min

Unit
V
V
V

## Lenses Parameters ##

ParameterName
Extract 1
Extract 2
Omega Bias

Value
0.0

-90.0
-50

ParameterName
Omega Lens
Cell Entrance
Cell Exit

Value
7.9
-40
-60

Unit
V
V
V

Unit
V
V

## Cell Parameters ##

ParameterName
Deflect
Plate Bias

Value
1.8
-60

Unit

mL/min

ParameterName
Use Gas
He Flow

Value
Yes
4.1

Unit
V
V

ParameterName
OctP Bias
OctP RF

Value
-18.0

200

Value
5.0

Unit
V

ParameterName
Energy Discrimination
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